

A RESOLUTION FOR AWARDING THE CONTRACT AND ESTABLISHING A PROJECT
ORDINANCE FOR THE MEDIAN MODIFICATIONS AND RELATED COSTS
ASSOCIATED WITH THE JONES FERRY ROAD RESTRIPIING PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Town has advertised and received three (3) quotes for the Jones Ferry Road Median Modifications project; and,

WHEREAS, these modifications are necessary to provide sufficient space to install a westbound dedicated bike lane at the time of the Jones Ferry Road resurfacing and restriping project and,

WHEREAS, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding has been established by the Town Council for Bike Plan implementation and related projects; and,

WHEREAS, bidding and advertising for the median modification portion of the project were performed in compliance with state and federal requirements; and,

WHEREAS, staff have identified Triangle Grading & Paving out of Raleigh, North Carolina, as the lowest cost responsive and responsible bidder and recommend that they be awarded the contract for the median modification; and,

WHEREAS, additional appropriations have been allocated for costs associated with design and construction for the necessary signal changes as shown below; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CARRBORO THAT:

1. The Jones Ferry Road Median Modification and Restriping Capital Project Ordinance is hereby authorized to be undertaken until all project activity is completed.
2. The revenues for the project include Federal American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds and Town capital funds for PL 20212 as follows:

	Current Appropriation	Increase (Decrease)	New Appropriation
Federal American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funds	\$200,178.00		
Town Bike-Ped Project PL 20212		\$218,414.00	\$418,592.00
	\$200,178.00		\$418,592.00

3. The expenditures for the project are

Median Work – Construction	\$343,692.00
CEI Services	\$11,900.00
Signal Work – Design	\$13,000.00
Construction	<u>\$50,000.00</u>
	\$418,592.00

4. The Town Manager is authorized to award the contract for the Jones Ferry Road Median Modifications project to Triangle Grading & Paving in the amount of \$343,692.00.
5. Within five (5) days after this ordinance is adopted, the Town Clerk shall file a copy of this ordinance with the Finance Director and Public Works Director.

This the 24th day of October 2023.